
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Chair & Members of the Customer 
Services Scrutiny Committee   
 
Friday, 8th November 2024 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

The Arc 
High Street 

Clowne 
S43 4JY 

 
Contact: Matthew Kerry 

Telephone: 01246 242519 
Email: matthew.kerry@bolsover.gov.uk 

 
 

Dear Councillor, 
 
CUSTOMER SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Customer Services Scrutiny 
Committee of the Bolsover District Council to be held in the Council Chamber, The 
Arc, Clowne on Monday, 18th November, 2024 at 10:00 hours.  
 
Register of Members' Interests - Members are reminded that a Member must within 
28 days of becoming aware of any changes to their Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
provide written notification to the Authority's Monitoring Officer. 
 
You will find the contents of the agenda itemised on page 3 onwards. 
  
Yours faithfully, 
 

 
 
Solicitor to the Council & Monitoring Officer  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 

Equalities Statement 
Bolsover District Council is committed to equalities as an employer and when 
delivering the services it provides to all sections of the community. 

The Council believes that no person should be treated unfairly and is committed to 
eliminating all forms of discrimination, advancing equality and fostering good 
relations between all groups in society. 
 
 
 

 
Access for All statement 

 
You can request this document or information in another format such as large print 
or language or contact us by: 

 Phone: 01246 242424 

 Email: enquiries@bolsover.gov.uk 

 BSL Video Call: A three-way video call with us and a BSL interpreter. It is 
free to call Bolsover District Council with Sign Solutions, you just need WiFi 
or mobile data to make the video call, or call into one of our Contact Centres.  

 Call with Relay UK - a free phone service provided by BT for anyone who 
has difficulty hearing or speaking. It's a way to have a real-time conversation 
with us by text.  

 Visiting one of our offices at Clowne, Bolsover, Shirebrook and South 
Normanton 

 

file:///C:/Users/scotc/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/INetCache/Content.Outlook/JPNCTJCX/01246%20242424
mailto:enquiries@bolsover.gov.uk
https://www.relayuk.bt.com/
https://www.bolsover.gov.uk/contact-us


 

 

CUSTOMER SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
Monday, 18th November, 2024 at 10:00 hours taking place in the Council Chamber, The 

Arc, Clowne 
 

Item No. 
 

 Page 
No.(s) 

 PART A - FORMAL 
 

 

1.   Apologies for Absence 
 

 

2.   Urgent Items of Business 
 

 

 To note any urgent items of business which the Chairman has 
consented to being considered under the provisions of Section 100(B) 
4(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 Members should declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest and Non Statutory Interest as defined by the 
Members’ Code of Conduct in respect of: 
 
a) any business on the agenda; 
b) any urgent additional items to be considered; 
c) any matters arising out of those items; 
 
and if appropriate, withdraw from the meeting at the relevant time. 
 

 

4.   Minutes 
 

5 - 9 

 To consider the minutes of the last meeting held on 16th September 
2024. 
 

 

5.   List of Key Decisions and Items to be Considered in Private 
 

10 - 15 

 (Members should contact the officer whose name appears on the List 
of Key Decisions for any further information. NB: If Members wish to 
discuss an exempt report under this item, the meeting will need to 
move into exempt business and exclude the public in accordance with 
the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 and Local 
Government Act 1972, Part 1, Schedule 12a for that part of the 
meeting only). 
 

 

6.   Customer Service Standards and Compliments, Comments and 
Complaints 2024/25 - 1st July 2024 to 30th September 2024 
 

16 - 47 

7.   Housing Strategy 2024-2029: Final Draft 
 
 

48 - 113 



 

 
 
 

8.   Tenancy Strategy 
 

114 - 152 

9.   Customer Services Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 
2024/25 
 

153 - 158 

 PART B - INFORMAL 
 

 

10.   Review Work 
 

 



CUSTOMER SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Customer Services Scrutiny Committee of the Bolsover 
District Council held in the Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne on Monday, 16th 
September 2024 at 10:00 hours. 
 
PRESENT:- 
 
Members:- 

Councillor Donna Hales in the Chair 
 
Councillors Rita Turner (Vice-Chair), Louise Fox, Phil Smith and Vicky Wapplington. 
 
Officers:-  Lesley Botham (Customer Service, Standards and Complaints Manager), 
Steve Brunt (Strategic Director of Services), Thomas Dunne-Wragg (Scrutiny 
Officer) and Matthew Kerry (Governance and Civic Officer). 
 
Also in attendance at the meeting was Councillor Jane Yates, Junior Portfolio Holder for 
Partnerships, Health and Wellbeing. 
 
 
CS20-24/25 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors Amanda Davis, Lisa Powell 
and Deborah Watson. 
 
 
CS21-24/25 URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS 

 
There were no urgent items of business to consider. 
 
 
CS22-24/25 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
CS23-24/25 MINUTES 

 
Moved by Councillor Phil Smith and seconded by Councillor Rita Turner 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of a Customer Services Scrutiny Committee held on 15th 
 July 2024 be approved as a true and correct record. 
 
 
CS24-24/25 LIST OF KEY DECISIONS AND ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED IN 

PRIVATE 
 

Committee considered the List of Key Decisions and Items to be Considered in Private. 
 
RESOLVED that the List of Key Decisions and Items to be Considered in Private 
 document be noted. 
 
 
 

5

Agenda Item 4



CUSTOMER SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
CS25-24/25 ANNUAL LETTER FROM THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT & SOCIAL 

CARE OMBUDSMAN 2023/24 - REPORT 
 

The Customer Service, Standards and Complaints Manager presented the Annual Letter 
from the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman (LGSCO) report.  This 
contained an annual summary of statistics on the complaints made against the Council 
for the financial year ending 31st March 2024.  The Annual Letter was attached at 
Appendix 1. 
 
The LGSCO had received 8 enquiries and complaints during 2023/24; 3 were closed after 
initial enquiries; 3 were referred back for local resolution/internal complaints process; and 
1 case was invalid or incomplete.  One decision had been received May 2024 and was 
closed after initial enquiries. 
 
No items needed to be investigated.  The Council’s performance compared favourably 
with other local districts. 
 
Members agreed the results were commendable.  The Chair added this was a great 
success for all those involved. 
 
Moved by Councillor Phil Smith and seconded by Councillor Rita Turner 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
 
CS26-24/25 CUSTOMER SERVICE STANDARDS AND COMPLIMENTS, 

COMMENTS AND COMPLAINTS 2023/24 - 1ST APRIL 2024 TO 30TH 
JUNE 2024 
 

The Customer Service, Standards and Complaints Manager presented the report on the 
Council’s performance, its effective management, and the number of compliments, 
comments and complaints from 1st April 2024 to 30th June 2024 to Committee. 
 
Appendix 1 provided a breakdown of the key customer service standards, together with 
the target and cumulative performance for each standard in Q1 2024/25.  Appendix 2 
provided a breakdown of the Telephony Performance in the same period.  Appendix 3 
provided the list of Compliments, Comments, Complaints and M.P. enquiries in greater 
detail, including locations and service areas involved in the same period. 
 
Some targets had been changed to reflect more achievable results.  For the Contact 
Centre, where wait times were higher in some locales, more assistance would be 
provided. 
 
51 written Compliments (41 of these for Go! Active), 8 Comments (2 for Go! Active), 86 
Stage One Complaints (4 recorded and resolved
[...]
ins correctly, as well as the 
general reduction in food and drink packaging and legislation such as the Plastic Tax 
2023. 
 
 

8



CUSTOMER SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
The Chair reiterated it was important for Members to push forward the benefits of 
recycling in their Wards. 
 
Moved by Councillor Phil Smith and seconded by Councillor Louise Fox 
RESOLVED that: 1) Members note Executive’s Response to the Review of 
 Effectiveness of Council’s Waste Collection and Disposal Education; 
 

2) that Members make its report and findings public, in accordance with Part 
4.5.17(4) of the Constitution; 
 

3) that Officers monitor progress on the recommendations and report in six and 
twelve months’ time highlighting exceptions to delivery, in accordance with Part 
3.6(1) of the Constitution. 

 
 
The Junior Portfolio Holder for Partnerships, Health and Wellbeing and the Strategic 
Director of Services left the meeting. 
 
 
CS29-24/25 CUSTOMER SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK 

PROGRAMME 2024/25 
 

The Committee agreed to consider its Work Programme 2024/25 in the informal scrutiny 
session. 
 
Moved by Councillor Phil Smith and seconded by Councillor Vicky Wapplington 
RESOLVED that the work programme be noted and discussed in the informal session. 
 
 
 
 
The formal part of the meeting concluded at 10:42 hours and Members then met as a 
working party to continue their review work.  The working party concluded at 11:03 
hours. 

9



 

 

Key Decisions & Items to be Considered in Private 
 

To be made under the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) 

(England) Regulations 2012 
 

Published on: 1st November 2024 
 

10

A
genda Item

 5



 

INTRODUCTION 
 
The list attached sets out decisions that are termed as “Key Decisions” at least 28 calendar days before they are due to be taken by the 
Executive or an officer under delegated powers.  
 
Preparation of the list helps Executive to programme its work.  The purpos
[...]
prior to submission to Executive 
and Council. 

___________________________________________________________________ 
 
REPORT DETAILS 
 
1. Background 

 
1.1 The Council’s current Housing Strategy 2021-24 is due to expire in 2024 and as 

such a revised strategy is required. Officers propose to run the incoming strategy 
from 2024-2029 to ensure that it covers the Council Plan 2024-28 but also takes 
the Council beyond this point, allowing the incoming Council in 2027 to formulate 
their new Council Plan. Furthermore, having a plan that covers a longer period 
will allow us to align with existing district and countywide strategies. 
 

1.2 The Strategy forms a plan on how the Council will work with partners in the 
public, private and voluntary sectors to enable housing growth across all sectors, 
and the quality and range of housing to meet the resident’s needs of the district, 
including housing and support for the most vulnerable. 
 

48

Agenda Item 7



 

1.3 The strategy will also have a key role in helping to secure potential external 
funding for housing related projects across the district. 

 
1.4 For the purposes of this report and Strategy the Housing Strategy Team 

constitutes the following officers: 
  

 Assistant Director of Housing Management and Enforcement 

 Assistant Director of Planning and Planning Policy 

 Housing Strategy and Development Officer 

 Housing Services Manager 

 Housing Options Manager 

 Senior Devolution Lead for Planning Policy, Strategic Growth and Housing 

 Principal Planning Policy Officer 
 
 

2. Details of Proposal or Information 
 
2.1 The Council’s outgoing Housing Strategy 2021-2024 identifies the following key 

strategic housing priorities to address the challenges highlighted by national and 
local policy and data: 

  

 Key Priority 1 – Providing Good Quality Housing 

 Key Priority 2 – Enabling Housing Growth 

 Key Priority 3 – Supporting Vulnerable and Disadvantaged People. 
 
2.2 Following t
[...]
4 % private tenants. A limited response was received 
from parish councils. Responses were not received from all of the District’s 
wards. 

  
Attached at Appendix 2 is the full set of results including questions asked and the 
full range of responses. 

  
There was agreement with the four priorities (calculated by adding together 
strongly agree + agree results), although ‘Enabling Housing Growth’ was lower 
than the others: 

  

Priority 1 – Providing Good Quality Housing 89% 

Priority 2 – Enabling Housing Growth 61% 

Priority 3 – Supporting Vulnerable and Disadvantaged People 80% 

Priority 4 – Maintaining and improving property and housing 
management standards and ensuring that standards and living 
conditions in the district contribute towards better health 
outcomes for all 

94% 

 
There was strong agreement with the 11 outcomes proposed ranging from 
‘Increased housing supply to meet local housing needs’ (77%) to ‘Residents 
living independently for longer’ (94%). 

 
Respondents were also asked to rank areas for action across the four priorities.   
Ranking questions calculate the average ranking for each answer choice so you 
can determine which answer choice was most preferred overall. The answer 
choice with the largest average ranking is the most preferred choice. 
 
The average ranking is calculated as follows, where: 
 

 w = weight of ranked position 

 x = response count for answer choice 

 x1w1 + x2w2 + x3w3 ……xnwn / Total response count 
 

Delivery under each of the four priorities has been ranked as follows: 
 

Priority 1: 

 Providing homes that meet the Decent Homes Standard 

 Bolsover Homes Programme – building new council housing 

 Ensuring we meet the Regulator's revised Consumer Standards 

 Increasing council stock through private developers 

 Tenant Engagement 

 Carbon reduction within council housing stock 
 
Priority 2: 

 The need for homes 

 Contributing towards affordable housing needs 

51



 

 Supportin
[...]
ll local planning authorities were produced utilising the 
proposed changes to the standard method. For Bolsover District, a draft local 
housing need of 404 dwellings per annum was identified. This is significantly 
more than the current Local Plan requirement of 272 dwellings per annum. If the 
proposed changes to the standard method are implemented, there will be 
implications for the local housing need requirement set out in the proposed 
Housing Strategy. 

 

52



 

2.11 The Local Housing Needs Assessment has been extended to reflect the 
implications arising from the proposed changes to the standard method set out in 
the NPPF consultation. The initial evidence from the Assessment is that there 
remains a high level of need for affordable housing with an emphasis rented 
affordable housing rather than affordable home ownership. 

 
 
3. Reasons for Recommendation  
 
3.1 The Housing Strategy forms part of the Council’s Budget and Policy Framework 

and is considered a key strategic driver for the future of the district. 
 
3.2 Scrutiny on the development of the revised strategy for 2024-2029 forms a core 

role of the Customer Services Scrutiny Committee. 
 
 
4 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
4.1 The alternative option is to not have a Housing Strategy; however this was 

rejected as the Strategy sets out a clear housing plan, which will be a key driver 
for housing growth in the district. 

___________________________________________________________________ 
 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 

1. That the Customer Services Scrutiny Committee review the proposed strategy 
attached and the outcome of the public consultation and provide 
comment/suggested amendments prior to submission to Executive and Council. 
 

Approved by Portfolio Holder for Housing – Cllr. Peake 
 

IMPLICATIONS; 
 

Finance and Risk:   Yes☐          No ☒  

Details: None from this specific report. 
On behalf of the Section 151 Officer 

 

Legal (including Data Protection):     
[...]
 East (3)

Tibshelf (3)

Ault Hucknall (1)

9%

9%

9%

8%

6%

6%

11%

6%

13%

8%

6%

2%

Derbyshire

Glapwell

Pilsley

113



 

 
 
 

 
Bolsover District Council 

 
Meeting of the Customer Services Scrutiny Committee on 18th November 2024 

 

Tenancy Strategy 2024-2029 
 

Report of the Portfolio Holder for Housing 
 
 

Classification 
 

This report is Public 

Report By 
 

Victoria Dawson, Assistant Director – Housing Management 
Joanne Wilson, Housing Strategy and Development Officer 
 

 
PURPOSE / SUMMARY OF REPORT 
 

 To inform Scrutiny of the proposed amendments to the Tenancy Strategy, which 
was last approved in 2018. 

 To receive Member oversight of the final draft prior to submission to Executive and 
Council. 

___________________________________________________________________ 
 
REPORT DETAILS 
 
1. Background 

 
1.1 The Localism Act 2011 placed a new duty on local housing authorities to prepare 

and publish a tenancy strategy; these provisions came into force on 15 January 
2012. The strategy must set out the matters to which Registered Providers of 
social housing are to have regard in formulating their tenancy policies. These 
tenancy policies will explain how Registered Providers (RPs) intend to implement 
the range of new flexibilities introduced through the Localism Act 2011. 
 

1.2 The Council adopted its Tenancy Strategy in January 2013, reviewed in 2018, 
and it is now due for further renewal.  A desk top review of the strategy has taken 
place. 
 

1.3 The Tenancy Strategy provides a framework for how social rented housing is 
provided in the district, it also links with the Housing Allocations Policy and 
Homelessness Code of Guidance and outlines the Council’s position on the 
following social housing reforms: 
 

 Affordable Rent 

 Flexible Fixed term Tenancies 

 Discharge of Homelessness Duty by offer of accommodation in the private 
rented sector 

 Mutual exchanges 

114

Agenda Item 8



 

 Succession Rights. 
 
1.4 Under review, amendments have been identified to keep in line with current 

legislation and local changes, key wording includes; 

 Changes to Mutual Exchange as a result of the Social Housing 
(Regulation) Act 2023 and revised Consumer Regulations by Regulator of 
Social Housing 

 Greater clarity on the scope of the Tenancy Strategy and the national and 
local legislative framework 

 Updated Principles as a result of changes to the Council’s Corporate Plan 

 Clarification as to who is responsible for implementation and how the 
Strategy will be monitored/updated 

 Expectations of Registered Providers 

 A glossary of terms 
 
Furthermore, the statistical data embedded in the Strategy has been updated. 
 

2. Details of Proposal or Information 
 
2.1 The Council’s outgoing Tenancy Strategy was adopted in 2018, and as such, is 

due for renewal.  This is timely due to the enactment of the launch of the 
Regulator for Social Housing’s new Consumer Standards in April 2024.  In 
particular this required further clarity to the expectations in relation to ‘mutual 
exchange.’ 

 
2.2 The attached revised draft (appendix 1) takes account of these legislative 

changes and seeks to learn from best practice elsewhere by providing further 
detail and clarification of the various terminology and parameters that Registered 
Providers must adhere to. 

 
2.3 The amendments are quoting legislation and bringing up to date the statistical 

data. 
 
2.4 Attached at appendix 2 for reference is the previous version, so Members can 

see the changes made.  Due to the volume of changes, which include 
reformatting, it was felt a ‘track-changed’ document may prove less readable. 

 
2.5 Registered Providers holding stock within the District have been consulted as 

part of the process and given the opportunity to comment on the revised draft. 
 
2.6 The Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) was completed in January 2013 when the 

Strategy was adopted, an updated EIA will be completed as part of the review.  
 
 
3. Reasons for Recommendation  
 
3.1 The Council is required to produce a Tenancy Strategy as per the Localism Act 

2011, and to keep said document under regular review. 
 
3.2 Scrutiny on the development of the revised strategy for 2024-2029 forms a core 

role of the Customer Services Scrutiny Committee.  

115



 

4 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
4.1 An alternative option would be not to review the Tenancy Strategy, however as 

the current strategy is outdated, this option was rejected due to the fact that the 
Council would not be fulfilling its legal duty. 

___________________________________________________________________ 
 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 

1. That the Customer Services Scrutiny Committee note the proposed amendments 
to the Tenancy Strategy and provide feedback where necessary. 

 
Approved by Portfolio Holder for Housing – Cllr. Peake 

 
 

IMPLICATIONS; 
 

Finance and Risk:   Yes☐          No ☒  

Details: None from this specific report. 
On behalf of the Section 151 Officer 

 

Legal (including Data Protection):          Yes☒ No ☐  

Details: Not to have a Tenancy Strategy would be illegal under the Localism Act 

2011. 

On behalf of the Solicitor to the Council 

 

Environment:                     Yes☒         No ☒ 

Please identify (if applicable) how this proposal / report will help the Authority meet 

its carbon neutral target or enhance the environment. 

Details: No direct environmental implications from this document, as it relates to 

tenancy management rather than the physical homes. 

 

Staffing:  Yes☐  No ☒   

Details: Existing employees will develop and implement the Strategy, therefore 
there are no Human Resources implications. 

On behalf of the Head of Paid Service 

  

116



 

DECISION INFORMATION 
 

Is the decision a Key Decision? 
A Key Decision is an executive decision which has a significant impact 
on two or more District wards, or which results in in
[...]
plaints 
2024/25 – 1st July 2024 to 30th September 2024 

Customer Services, Standards and 
Complaints Manager 

   Housing Strategy 2024-2029: Final Draft Assistant Director of Housing 
Management & Enforcement/ Assistant 
Director of Planning and Planning Policy 

   Tenancy Strategy Assistant Director of Housing 
Management & Enforcement/ Assistant 
Director of Planning and Planning Policy 

   Customer Services Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2024/25 Scrutiny Officer 

 Part B – 
Informal 

 Review work Scrutiny Officer 

3 February 
2025 

Part A – 
Formal 

 Review of Effectiveness of Council’s Waste Collection and Disposal 
Education – (Post Scrutiny Monitoring Update) 

Scrutiny Officer 

   Customer Services Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2024/25 Scrutiny Officer 

 Part B – 
Informal 

 Review work Scrutiny Officer 

31 March 2025  Part A – 
Formal 

 Customer Service Standards and Compliments, Comments and Complaints 
Report 2023/24 – 1st October 2024 to 31st December 2024 

Customer Services, Standards and 
Complaints Manager 

   Customer Services Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2024/25 Scrutiny Officer 

 Part B – 
Informal 

 Review work Scrutiny Officer 

 

158


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 List of Key Decisions and Items to be Considered in Private
	6 Customer Service Standards and Compliments, Comments and Complaints 2024/25 - 1st July 2024 to 30th September 2024
	7 Housing Strategy 2024-2029: Final Draft
	Appendix 1
	Housing Strategy 2024-29 
	Equalities Statement 
	Access for All statement 
	Phone
	Email
	BSL Video Call
	Call with Relay UK
	Visiting one of our offices

	Introduction 
	District Profile 
	Key facts in relation to our population and housing are set out below. 

	National and local policy context 
	National Legislation and Policy 
	Local Policy 

	Council vision for housing in Bolsover District 
	Achieving our Housing Strategy: Priorities and outcomes 
	Priority 1 - Providing Good Quality Housing 
	Priority 2 - Enabling H

Minutes of the meeting


CUSTOMER SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

1 

Minutes of a meeting of the Customer Services Scrutiny Committee of the Bolsover 
District Council held in the Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne on Monday, 18th 
November 2024 at 10:00 hours. 
 
PRESENT:- 
 
Members:- 

Councillor Donna Hales in the Chair 
 
Councillors Rita Turner (Vice-Chair), Louise Fox, Phil Smith, Vicky Wapplington and 
Deborah Watson. 
 
Officers:- Lesley Botham (Customer Service, Standards and Complaints Manager),  
Steve Brunt (Strategic Director of Services), Sarah Kay (Assistant Director of 
Planning and Planning Policy), Neil Oxby (Principal Planning Policy Officer), Alice 
Willoughby (Customer Standards and Complaints Officer), Jo Wilson (Housing 
Strategy and Development Officer), Thomas Dunne-Wragg (Scrutiny Officer) and 
Matthew Kerry (Governance and Civic Officer). 
 
Also in attendance at the meeting was Councillor Sandra Peake, Portfolio Holder for 
Housing (to Minute No. CS36-24/25), and observing was Councillor Jane Yates, Junior 
Portfolio Holder for Health & Wellbeing. 
 
 
CS30-24/25 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
An apology for absence was received on behalf of Councillor Amanda Davis. 
 
 
CS31-24/25 URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS 

 
There were no urgent items of business to consider. 
 
 
CS32-24/25 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
 
CS33-24/25 MINUTES 

 
Moved by Councillor Rita Turner and seconded by Councillor Phil Smith 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of a Customer Services Scrutiny Committee held on 16th 
 September 2024 be approved as a true and correct record. 
 
 
CS34-24/25 LIST OF KEY DECISIONS AND ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED IN 

PRIVATE 
 

The Committee considered the List of Key Decisions and Items. 
 
 



CUSTOMER SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

2 

RESOLVED that the List of Key Decisions and Items to be Considered in Private 
 document be noted. 
 
 
CS35-24/25 CUSTOMER SERVICE STANDARDS AND COMPLIMENTS, 

COMMENTS AND COMPLAINTS 2024/25 – 1ST JULY 2024 TO 30TH 
SEPTEMBER 2024 
 

The Customer Service, Complaints & Standards Manager presented the report to the 
Committee. 
 
Appendixes 1 and 2 provided a breakdown of the key customer service standards by 
quarterly period, together with the target and the cumulative performance for each 
standard. 
 
The data in the report for Quarter 2 2024/25 included: 
 

 Revenues incoming calls answered within 20 seconds (target 70% – achieved 
87%); 

 Benefits incoming calls answered within 20 seconds (target 80% – achieved 94%; 

 Contact Centres incoming calls answered within 20 seconds (target 80% – 
achieved 77%); 

 Contact Centres incoming emails acknowledged within one working day (target 
100% – achieved 100%); 

 Contact Centres live chat answered within 20 seconds (target 90% - achieved 
88%); 

 Corporate Telephone Standard calls answered corporately within 20 seconds 
cumulatively (target 90% - achieved 92%). 

 
The Contact Centres had achieved 77% of calls answered within 20 seconds, and not the 
target of 80%, due to staff shortages in the department.  Staff had subsequently been 
recruited and were in training. 
 
For Compliments received in Quarter 2 2024/25, 18 were received.  For Comments, 11 
were received.  For Complaints Stage One, 99 were received.  For MP Enquiries, 1 was 
received.  For Complaints Stage Two, 2 were received.  For Ombudsman Complaints, 3 
were received but none were investigated (insufficient evidence of fault). 
 
Appendix 3 detailed the Compliments, Comments, Complaints, and MP Enquiries 
received for Quarter 2 2024/25. 
 
The report also detailed the Service Improvements identified for Quarter 2 2024/25. 
 
It was noted that Customer Services would be providing the Housing Team more 
information on complaints as required by regulators. 
 
An update of Code of Practices would be provided at the following Committee meeting. 
 
A member of the public acting in a vexatious manner would soon be discussed by the 
Senior Leadership Team. 
 



CUSTOMER SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

3 

The Chair thanked the Customer Services Team for the comprehensive report. 
 
Moved by Councillor Vicky Wapplington and seconded by Councillor Phil Smith 
RESOLVED that the Customer Services Scrutiny Committee note the overall 
 performance on Customer Service Standards and Compliments, Comments and 
 Complaints. 
 

Approved by Councillor Mary Dooley, Portfolio Holder for Health & Wellbeing 
 

The Customer Standards and Complaints Officer left the meeting. 
 
 
CS36-24/25 HOUSING STRATEGY 2024-2029: FINAL DRAFT 

 
The Portfolio Holder for Housing presented the report to the Committee. 
 
The Council’s current Housing Strategy 2021-24 (the ‘Strategy’) was due to expire in 
2024 and a revised Strategy was required.  It was proposed to run the incoming Strategy 
from 2024-2029 to ensure it covered the Council Plan 2024-28 and permitted the 
incoming Council of 2027 to formulate their own Council Plan. 
 
The Council’s outgoing Strategy had identified the following key strategic housing 
priorities to address highlighted challenges: 
 

 Key Priority 1 – Providing Good Quality Housing; 

 Key Priority 2 – Enabling Housing Growth; and, 

 Key Priority 3 – Supporting Vulnerable and Disadvantaged People. 
 
For the incoming Strategy, these corporate priorities would be carried forward with a 
fourth Key Priority added: 
 

 Key Priority 4 – Maintaining and improving property and housing management 
standards and ensuring that standards and living conditions in the district 
contribute towards better health outcomes for all. 

 
Attached as Appendix 1 was the proposed Housing Strategy 2024-2029.   
 
Attached as Appendix 2 was the results from a public consultation (56 respondents).  The 
results of which were: 
 

Priority 1 – Providing Good Quality Housing 89% 

Priority 2 – Enabling Housing Growth 61% 

Priority 3 – Supporting Vulnerable and Disadvantaged People 80% 

Priority 4 – Maintaining and improving property and housing 
management standards 

94% 

 
It was noted a limited response from Parish Councils was received, and responses were 
not received from all District Wards. 
 
The incoming Strategy would deliver the 10 Housing initiatives in the Corporate Plan and 
officers had agreed 11 broad outcomes. 



CUSTOMER SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

4 

The incoming Strategy formed part of the Council’s Budget and Policy Framework and 
was considered a key strategic driver for the future of the District. 
 
Following Council adoption of the incoming Strategy, officers would develop the Action 
Plan and identify the core delivery team. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Housing informed this was the final report of the incoming 
Strategy to the Committee.  The Housing Team were seeking final comments and/or 
suggested amendments prior to consideration of the Executive and Council. 
 
A Member noted this was a comprehensive report. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Housing informed if Members had any questions, to let the 
Housing Team know. 
 
The Chair thanked the Portfolio Holder for Housing for presenting the report. 
 
Moved by Councillor Phil Smith and seconded by Councillor Vicky Wapplington 
RESOLVED that the Customer Services Scrutiny Committee review the proposed 
 strategy attached and the outcome of the public consultation and provide 
 comment/suggested amendments prior to submission to Executive and Council. 
 

Approved by Councillor Sandra Peake, Portfolio Holder for Housing 
 
 
CS37-24/25 TENANCY STRATEGY 

 
The Housing Strategy and Development Officer presented the report to the Committee. 
 
The Tenancy Strategy was adopted in 2013 and last reviewed in 2018; it was due for 
further renewal.  It outlined the Council’s position on the following: 
 

 Affordable Rent; 

 Flexible Fixed term Tenancies; 

 Discharge of Homelessness Duty by offer of accommodation in the private rented 
sector; 

 Mutual exchanges; and, 

 Succession Rights. 
 
Under review, amendments had been identified.  Key wording included: 
 

 Changes to Mutual Exchange as a result of the Social Housing (Regulation) Act 
2023 and revised Consumer Regulations by Regulator of Social Housing; 

 Greater clarity on the scope of the Tenancy Strategy and the national and local 
legislative framework; 

 Updated Principles as a result of changes to the Council’s Corporate Plan; 

 Clarification as to who was responsible for implementation and how the Strategy 
would be monitored/updated; 

 Expectations of Registered Providers; and, 

 A glossary of terms. 
 



CUSTOMER SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

5 

Attached at Appendix 1 was a revised draft of the Tenancy Strategy 2024-2029.  This 
considered the changes in legislation and sought to learn from best practice elsewhere.  
Attached at Appendix 2 was the current Tenant Strategy 2018 for comparison. 
 
Moved by Councillor Rita Turner and seconded by Councillor Louise Fox 
RESOLVED that the Customer Services Scrutiny Committee note the proposed 
 amendments to the Tenancy Strategy and provide feedback where necessary. 
 

Approved by Councillor Sandra Peake, Portfolio Holder for Housing 
 
 
CS38-24/25 CUSTOMER SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK 

PROGRAMME 2024/25 
 

The Scrutiny Officer presented the Work Programme attached at Appendix 1 (a fluid 
document where items could be added and removed at the Committee’s request). 
 
It was noted a Review of Effectiveness of Council’s Waste Collection and Disposal 
Education – (Post Scrutiny Monitoring Update) would be provided at the next meeting. 
 
An informal Joint Committee meeting with the Local Growth Scrutiny Committee would 
also be taking place in relation to The Arc’s security. 
 
The Housing Strategy and Development Officer informed, due to a delay, the Housing 
Team’s Domestic Violence Policy would be presented to the Committee at its next 
meeting. 
 
Moved by Councillor Rita Turner and seconded by Councillor Vicky Wapplington 
RESOLVED that the work programme be noted. 
 
 
 
 
The formal part of the meeting concluded at 10:19 hours and Members then met as a 
working party to continue their review work.  The working party concluded at 11:35 
hours. 


